

## **BFF Indy Community Guidelines**

BFF Indy is committed to providing a safe, inclusive, and respectful space for making genuine connections with your best friends forever. In order to foster a healthy and supportive community, we hold all our members accountable for their conduct both on and off our platform.

Our Community Guidelines outline what content and behavior is not acceptable on BFF Indy, helping to maintain a positive environment for all our users.

## **Profile Guidelines**

Age: You must be at least 18 years old to join BFF Indy. Creating a profile that deliberately misrepresents your age to appear younger than 18 is prohibited. We reserve the right to request identification to verify your age, and we will suspend accounts found to be underage.

**Profile Photos:** Your profile should authentically represent you. We require at least one profile photo that clearly shows your full face and features only you. We do not permit:

- Profile photos that are heavily distorted or contain exaggerated or unnatural digital effects to the point where it is difficult to determine your identity.
- Use of overlaid symbols, icons, frames, or stickers not from BFF Indy.
- Memes or photos primarily consisting of text.
- Profile photos featuring children on their own or unclothed children.

**Name:** Members are encouraged to use authentic representations of themselves in their profile. While legal names are not mandatory, your name should accurately reflect the name you use in everyday life. We do not permit:

- Any words or phrases violating our Community Guidelines.
- Use of celebrity or fictional character names.

• Inclusion of descriptive words, symbols (e.g., \$, \*, @), emojis, numbers, or excessive punctuation, unless they are part of a valid name.

## **Content and Conduct Guidelines**

**Inclusive Environment:** BFF Indy is dedicated to creating kind connections. We do not tolerate any content or behavior that makes individuals or groups feel harassed, bullied, or targeted. This includes belittling, insulting, or intimidating behavior, unsolicited comments about appearance, emotional abuse, blackmail, unwanted contact, or endorsement of violence.

**Child Protection:** BFF Indy maintains a zero-tolerance policy towards any form of child exploitation or abuse. Content sexualizing or endangering children, real or fictional, is strictly prohibited. This includes any visual depictions or discussions of sexually explicit conduct involving a child, regardless of intent.

**Promotional Activity:** BFF Indy is a platform for friendship, not commercial endeavors. Users are prohibited from engaging in unsolicited commercial or promotional activities.

**Substance Misuse:** Members are not allowed to use BFF Indy for the distribution or promotion of illegal drugs or misuse of controlled substances, including e-cigarettes, marijuana, drug paraphernalia, or prescription drugs.

**Safety Responsibility:** When arranging and connecting with other members, the risk and responsibility lie with you. Please ensure your interactions prioritize safety and respect for all parties involved. The group admins do not assume responsibility for any outcomes resulting from member interactions. Exercise caution, use discretion, and prioritize personal safety at all times.

**Safety Reporting:** Safety is paramount at BFF Indy. Our team diligently monitors and reviews accounts and interactions for adherence to our Community Guidelines. We encourage all members to report any content or behavior that violates our guidelines or makes them feel unsafe.

**Photo Usage:** By participating in BFF Indy events, you consent to the use of photos taken at these events for social media, marketing, or promotional purposes by BFF Indy. If you have concerns about the use of your photo, please contact us.

**Enforcement Philosophy:** Members must comply with our Community Guidelines at all times. Violations may result in removal of content, warnings, or suspension of accounts. We reserve the right to cooperate with law enforcement in cases of criminal conduct.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding our Community Guidelines, please contact us. Thank you for being part of the BFF Indy community!